,5

83

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

pa
ym

en
ts

4,

16
8

2,
86

9
4,

15
6

2,
78

9
3,

55
4

3,
20

5
4,

30
3

2,
98

4
3,

05
3

1,
51

0
32

,5
91

O
ut

st
an

di
ng

 c
la

im
s

43

12

19
4

81

31
2

15
8

27
3

45
7

32
2

1,
14

0
2,

99
2

O
ut

st
an

di
ng

 c
la

im
s

20
12

 a
nd

 p
rio

r
36

T
ot

al
 n

et
 u

np
ai

d
cl

ai
m

s
an

d
ad

ju
st

m
en

t
ex

pe
ns

es

$
3,

02
8

12

Algoma Mutual Insurance Company
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31 2022

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

4. Insurance contracts (continued)

The risks associated with insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of
variables which complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Company uses various
techniques based on past claims development experience to quantify these sensitivities.
This includes indicators such as average claim cost, amount of claims frequency,
expected loss ratios and claims development.

Results of sensitivity testing based on expected loss ratios are as follows, showing gross
and net of reinsurance and the impact on pre-tax income:

Property claims Auto claims Liability claims
2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

5% increase in loss ratios

Gross $ 5,663 $ 5,418 $ 3,401 $ 3,337 $ 583 $ 575
Net $ 3,784 $ 3,544 $ 2,567 $ 2,501 $ 316 $ 305

5% decrease in loss ratios

Gross $ (5,663) $ (5,418) $ (3,401) $ (3,337) $ (583) $ (575)
Net $ (3,784) $ (3,544) $ (2,567) $ (2,501) $ (316) $ (305)

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or
policies, procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

d) Liability adequacy test
At each reporting date the Company performs a liability adequacy test on its insurance
liabilities less deferred policy acquisition expenses to ensure the carrying value is
adequate, using current estimates of future cash flows, taking into account the relevant
investment return. If that assessment shows that the carrying amount of the liabilities is
inadequate, any deficiency is recognized as an expense to the Statement of

[…]

Company also obtained reinsurance which limits the Company's liability to $840 (2021 -
$720) in the event of a series of claims arising out of a single occurrence. In addition, the
Company has obtained stop loss reinsurance which limits the liability of all claims in a
specific year to 80% of gross net earned premiums for property and automobile
respectively. As of January 1, 2015, the company ceased participating in the quota share
reinsurance program related to property claims.

13

Algoma Mutual Insurance Company
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31. 2022

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

4. Insurance contracts (continued)

The risks associated with insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of
variables which complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Company uses various
techniques based on past claims development experience to quantify these sensitivities.
This includes indicators such as average claim cost, amount of claims frequency,
expected loss ratios and claims development.

Results of sensitivity testing based on expected loss ratios are as follows, showing gross
and net of reinsurance and the impact on pre-tax income:

Property claims
2022 2021

Auto claims
2022 2021

Liability claims
2022 2021

5% increase in loss ratios

Gross $ 5,663 $ 5,418 $ 3,401 $ 3,337 $ 583 $ 575
Net $ 3,784 $ 3,544 $ 2,567 $ 2,501 $ 316 $ 305

5% decrease in loss ratios

Gross $ (5,663) $ (5,418) $ (3,401) $ (3,337) $ (583) $ (575)
Net $ (3,784) $ (3,544) $ (2,567) $ (2,501) $ (316) $ (305)

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or
policies, procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

d) Liability adequacy test
At each reporting date the Company performs a liability adequacy test on its insurance
liabilities less deferred policy acquisition expenses to ensure the carrying value is
adequate, using current estimates of future cash flows, taking into account the relevant
investment return. If that assessment shows that the carrying amount of the liabilities is
inadequate, any deficiency is recognized as an expense to the Statement of